
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER H. ALLEN,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General
of Virginia

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

WILLIAM E. THRO
Special Counsel
wthro@cnu.edu

December 4, 2009

MARTIN L. KENT
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF POSSESSING SEXUALLY EXPLICIT MORPHED IMAGES OF ACTUAL, IDENTIFIABLE CHILDREN ..	7
A. The Conflict Among The Lower Courts Is Shallow	7
B. There Is No Right To Possess Sexually Explicit Morphed Images Involving Actual, Identifiable Children	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW OF THE OVERBREADTH CHALLENGE TO THE VIRGINIA ACT	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Virginia</i> , No. 2045-7-04 (Va. Ct. App. 2008)	4
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	1, 5, 6, 9, 14, 15
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	18
<i>Cobb v. Coplan</i> , 2003 WL 22888857 (D. N.H. 2003).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Virginia</i> , 288 S.E.2d 461 (Va. 1982).....	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	14, 17
<i>Kansas v. Coburn</i> , 176 P.3d 203 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008).....	8
<i>Maine v. Monahan</i> , 2003 WL 1666665 (Me. Super. Ct. 2003).....	9
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	10, 11
<i>New Hampshire v. Zidel</i> , 940 A.2d 255 (N.H. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	1, 2, 6, 11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Ohio v. Tooley</i> , 872 N.E.2d 894 (Ohio 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1115 (2008)	8
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	17
<i>Pedersen v. City of Richmond</i> , 254 S.E.2d 95 (Va. 1979).....	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	11
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	14
<i>Sheets v. Castle</i> , 559 S.E.2d 616 (Va. 2002).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	11
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 400 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2005)	8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Hotaling</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 306 (N.D. N.Y. 2008).....	9, 10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Virginia v. Allen</i> , No. 2006-663 (Va. Fairfax Cir. Ct. 2007).....	3, 8, 13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Virginia v. Simone</i> , 63 Va. Cir. 216 (Va. Portsmouth Cir. Ct. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds at Simone v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , No. 0551-04-1, 2005 WL 588257 (Va. Ct. App. March 15, 2005).....	10, 15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington</i> <i>State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	15
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B)	4
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-374.1(A)	15
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-374.1(B)(2)....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 17
 ACTS OF ASSEMBLY	
2007 Va. Acts chs. 759, 823	2
